
443074-2017 Page 1/4

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 443074-2017 - Result
Poland-Warsaw: Security services
OJ S 213/2017 07/11/2017
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Ministerstwo Zdrowia
Postal address: ul. Miodowa 15
Town: Warszawa
NUTS code: PL Polska
Postal code: 00-952
Country: Poland
Contact person: Agnieszka Rakoczy
E-mail: a.rakoczy@mz.gov.pl
Telephone: +48 226349389
Fax: +48 226349638

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.mz.gov.pl/

Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

Main activity
Health

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Świadczenie usług ochrony fizycznej osób i mienia w budynkach Ministerstwa Zdrowia w 
Warszawie.
Reference number: BGJ.270.21.2017.AR

Main CPV code
79710000 Security services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
Przedmiotem zamówienia jest usługa ochrony fizycznej osób i mienia w budynkach 
Ministerstwa Zdrowia w Warszawie przy ul. Miodowej 15, ul. Długiej 5, ul. Długiej 38/40, 
ochrona techniczna budynku przy ul.Szczotkarskiej 48a oraz konwojowanie wartości 
pieniężnych, świadczone będzie przez 12 miesięcy od dnia zawarcia umowy.

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/443074-2017
mailto:a.rakoczy@mz.gov.pl?subject=TED
http://www.mz.gov.pl/


443074-2017 Page 2/4

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.

II.1.7.

II.1.6. Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Total value of the procurement
Lowest offer: 1 030 538,34 PLN / Highest offer: 1 182 294,24 PLN taken into consideration

Description

Place of performance
NUTS code: PL Polska
Main site or place of performance: Warszawa.

Description of the procurement
Przedmiotem zamówienia jest świadczenie usług ochrony fizycznej osób i mienia w 
budynkach Ministerstwa Zdrowia w Warszawie przy ul. Miodowej 15, ul. Długiej 5, ul. Długiej 
38/40, ochrona techniczna budynku przy ul.Szczotkarskiej 48a oraz konwojowanie wartości 
pieniężnych, świadczone będzie przez 12 miesięcy od dnia zawarcia umowy.

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
yes
Identification of the project:

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2017/S 146-302160

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/302160-2017


443074-2017 Page 3/4

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

Contract No: BGJ.270.21.2017.AR

Title:
Świadczenie usług ochrony fizycznej osób i mienia w budynkach Ministerstwa Zdrowia w 
Warszawie

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
31/10/2017

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 6
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: KONSORCJUM firm: Hunters sp. z o.o. ZONE HUNTERS sp. z o.o. Sp. K. 
GREEN HUNTERS sp. z o.o. Sp. K. Usługowa Spółdzielnia UNIWERSUM
Postal address: ul. Bukowska 114
Town: Grodzisk Wielkopolski
NUTS code: PL Polska
Postal code: 62-065
Country: Poland
E-mail: jacek.forma@hunters.pl
Internet address: www.Hunters.pl
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 1 829 268,30 PLN
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 267 562,16 PLN

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
Zamawiający przewiduje możliwość udzielenia zamówienia, o którym mowa w art. 67 ust. 1 
pkt 6.
Wartość zamówienia publicznego 1 829 268,30 zł
w tym wartość zamówienia podobnego 609 756,10 zł.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Postal address: ul. Postępu 17a
Town: Warszawa

mailto:jacek.forma@hunters.pl?subject=TED
http://www.Hunters.pl


443074-2017 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

Postal code: 02-676
Country: Poland
E-mail: odwolania@uzp.gov.pl
Telephone: +48 224587840
Fax: +48 224587800
Internet address: www.uzp.gov.pl

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Postal address: ul. Postępu 17a
Town: Warszawa
Postal code: 02-676
Country: Poland
E-mail: odwolania@uzp.gov.pl
Telephone: +48 224587840
Fax: +48 224587800
Internet address: www.uzp.gov.pl

Date of dispatch of this notice
03/11/2017

mailto:odwolania@uzp.gov.pl?subject=TED
http://www.uzp.gov.pl
mailto:odwolania@uzp.gov.pl?subject=TED
http://www.uzp.gov.pl

